

No. 04-

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

LORRAINE “JADE” MCKENZIE,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK BENTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SHERIFF OF
NATRONA COUNTY

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bernard Q. Phelan
PHELAN-WATSON
LAW OFFICES
2206 Pioneer Avenue
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 634-8085

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler
COVINGTON & BURLING
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. There Is An Acknowledged Circuit Split Over Which Party In An ADA Case Bears The Burden Of Proving A “Direct Threat.”	8
A. The Eleventh Circuit Requires An ADA Plaintiff To Prove That She Is Not A “Direct Threat.”	9
B. The Burden Of Proof In The First And Tenth Circuits Depends On The Nature Of The Employment.....	9
C. The Second, Fifth, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits Require The Defendant To Prove The “Direct Threat” Affirmative Defense To Discrimination Under The ADA.	11

II.	The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring.....	15
III.	Further “Percolation” In The Courts Of Appeals Will Not Develop This Issue Further.	16
IV.	The Burden Of Proof Of “Direct Threat” In An ADA Case Is Properly Borne By The Defense.	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999)	12-13
<i>Belk v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 194 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	8
<i>Borgialli v. Thunder Basin Coal Co.</i> , 235 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	18
<i>Branham v. Snow</i> , No. 03-3599, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 26262 (7th Cir. Dec. 17, 2004).....	8-9, 14-15, 16, 20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	8, 9, 17
<i>Dadian v. Vill. of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1997)	7, 10-11, 16, 19
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	8
<i>Hargave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Hutton v. Elf Atochem N. Am.</i> , 273 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8, 12
<i>L. E. Waterman Co. v. Modern Pen Co.</i> , 235 U.S. 88 (1914)	17
<i>Lovejoy-Wilson v. NOCO Motor Fuel, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12-13
<i>Moses v. American Nonwovens, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 446 (11th Cir. 1996).....	9

<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 1999).....	11-12
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	2
<i>Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Center, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1996) (“ <i>Rizzo I</i> ”).....	13
<i>Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 1999) (“ <i>Rizzo II</i> ”)	13-14
<i>Rizzo v. Children’s World Learning Centers, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 209 (5th Cir. 2000) (“ <i>Rizzo III</i> ”).....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	10, 12
<i>Stafne v. Unicare Homes</i> , 266 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2001).....	15, 19
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	8
<i>Waddell v. Valley Forge Dental Assocs.</i> , 276 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9, 17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101	2
42 U.S.C. § 12102	3
42 U.S.C. § 12111	3
42 U.S.C. § 12112	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 12113	3, 17

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §1630.2(r)	12, 18
29 C.F.R. 1630 App.....	19

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445	10, 12, 19-20
